of the project has been completed and when a clearer estima-

tion of the financial outcome can be made. Further information

on profit recognition is presented in Accounting Principles,

pages 50–55.

FINANCIAL CONTROL AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The financial risks to which the Group and its various projects

are exposed are managed within the framework of Corporate

Finance’s operations. This Corporate Staff consists of several spe-

cialist units, namely: NCC Structured Finance, which devises spe-

cially adapted financial solutions; NCC Insurance/Risk Manage-

ment, which focuses on insurance operations and claims-limitation

work; and NCC Treasury AB, which manages the Group’s finan-

cial flows and risks, is responsible for borrowing and functions as

an internal bank. A description of NCC’s financial risk exposure

during 2003 is presented in Note 25, page 66.

12 | RISKS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

RISKS AND RISK MANAGEMENT
SELECTIVE TENDERING REDUCES RISK EXPOSURE

Sensitivity analysis

Effect on profit Effect on return Effect on return on
after net financial items on equity, capital employed,

Change (annual basis), SEK M percentage points percentage points

NCC Construction units incl. NCC International Projects

Sales +/–5% 147 1.4 0.8

Operating margin +/–1 percentage point 368 3.6 2.1

Sales, proprietary housing projects +/–10% 62 0.6 0.4

NCC Roads
Sales +/–5% 35 0.3 0.2

Operating margin +/–1 percentage point 79 0.8 0.4

Capital rationalization +/–10% 21 0.2 0.0

NCC Group

Interest rate, borrowing +/–1 percentage point 21 0.2

Decrease in net debt 24 0.2 1.3

The Nordic construction market was weak in 2003 and is not

expected to grow during 2004 and 2005.The market for the ini-

tiation of commercial property projects remained sluggish in

2003 and is not expected to increase during 2004 or 2005 either.

As a rule, the construction market follows the general economic

trend, measured in terms of GDP. Historically, demand for con-

struction is late cyclical, which is partly due to construction

projects often being procured during one economic cycle and

produced during the next. Larger projects also extend over a

longer period of time. Infrastructure projects are often affected